Pramudya anak Ong Thai Pun (Alm) from all charges of the public 

prosecutor, releasing the defendant from custody, and restore the rights 

of the defendant in his ability, position, dignity and dignity, determine 

evidence in the form of numbers 1 (one) to 129 (one hundred and twenty- 

nine) as stated in the decision, and charge the state the cost of the case. 

According to the author, with this free verdict, it is feared that it will 

cause disparity in verdicts with the same case in the future, causing legal 

uncertainty. 

B. Suggestion